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Section 4622, Responsibility to Download and Implement  Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics,
Orthotics, and Supplies (DMEPOS) Fee Schedules, is added to include language instructing
DMERCs and local carriers to download and implement fee schedules for DMEPOS items in the
Medicare Carriers Manual.

These instructions should be implemented within your current operating budget.

DISCLAIMER:  The revision date and transmittal number only apply to the redlined
material.  All other material was previously published in the manual and is
only being reprinted.

HCFA-Pub. 14-3



CHAPTER IV

Section

Adjudicating the Claim.......................................................................................................4601.3
      MSN and EOMB Messages ..........................................................................................4601.4
      Remittance Advice Messages .......................................................................................4601.5
Magnetic Resonance Angiography.....................................................................................4602
      Magnetic Resonance Angiography Coverage Summary..............................................4602.1
      Coding Requirements....................................................................................................4602.2
      Payment Requirements and Methodology....................................................................4602.3
      Format for Submitting Medicare Carrier Claims..........................................................4602.4
      Claims Editing...............................................................................................................4602.5
Screening Pap Smear and Pelvic Examination. ..................................................................4603
      Screening Pap Smear………………………………………………………………….4603.1
       Screening Pelvic Examination………………………………………………………..4603.2
      Billing Requirements………………………………………………………………….4603.3
       CWF Edits……………………………………………………………………………4603.4
     Medicare Summary Notices (MSN) and Explanation of Your Medicare Benefits
         Messages (EOMB)………………………………………………………………….4603.5
     Remittance……………………………………………………………………………..4603.6
Furnishing Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database (MPFSDB) Pricing Files............4620
      Furnishing Physician Fee Schedule Data for Local and Carrier Priced Codes.............4620.1
      Furnishing Physician Fee Schedule Data for National Codes ......................................4620.2
      Furnishing Fee Schedule (Excluding Physician Fee Schedule), Prevailing Charge
         and Conversion Factor Data to United Health Care, Intermediaries, State
        Agencies, Indian Health Services, and United Mine Workers ...................................4620.3
File Specifications...............................................................................................................4621
Responsibility to Download and Implement Durable Medical Equipment, Prosthetics,
      Orthotics, and Supplies (DMEPOS) Fee Schedules .....................................................4622
Correct Coding Initiative ....................................................................................................4630

Submission of Claims to Medigap Insurers

Submission of Claims to Medigap Insurer........................................................................ 4700
General Requirements....................................................................................................... 4701
Completion of the Claim Form......................................................................................... 4702
      Medigap Assignment Selection.................................................................................. 4702.1
EOMB Messages............................................................................................................... 4703
Remittance Notice Messages ............................................................................................ 4704
Returned Medigap Notices................................................................................................ 4705
Charging Medigap Insurers............................................................................................... 4706
Electronic Transmission.................................................................................................... 4707
Paper Submission.............................................................................................................. 4708
Medigap Electronic Claims Transfer Agreements............................................................ 4709

Global Surgery

General.............................................................................................................................. 4820
Definition of a Global Surgical Package........................................................................... 4821
Billing Requirements for Global Surgeries....................................................................... 4822
Claims Review for Global Surgeries ................................................................................ 4823
Adjudication of Claims for Global Surgeries ................................................................... 4824
Postpayment Issues ........................................................................................................... 4825
Claims for Multiple Surgeries........................................................................................... 4826
Claims for Bilateral Surgeries........................................................................................... 4827
Claims for Co- and Team Surgeons .................................................................................. 4828
Procedures Billed with Two or More Surgical Modifiers ................................................ 4829

4-4.4 Rev. 1684



CHAPTER IV

Section

Claims for Anesthesia Services Performed On or After January 1, 1992 ........................ .4830
Billing for Portable X-Ray Set-Up Services..................................................................... .4831

National Emphysema Treatment Trial

National Emphysema Treatment Trial................................................................................4900
      Background ...................................................................................................................4900.1
      Coverage of Service......................................................................................................4900.2
      Beneficiaries Participating in the Study........................................................................4900.3
 Sites of Service ...............................................................................................................4900.4
 Format for Submitted Claims .........................................................................................4900.5

 Identifying NETT Claims..............................................................................................4900.6
 Bypassing Existing Edits in Your System.....................................................................4900.7

 Common Working File (CWF) Processing of NETT Claims ........................................4900.8
Dates of Service..............................................................................................................4900.9
Late Claim Submission...................................................................................................4900.10

 Termination of a Beneficiary’s Participation.................................................................4900.11
Coding ............................................................................................................................4900.12

 Payment ..........................................................................................................................4900.13
Managed Care.................................................................................................................4900.14
Responding to Billing Questions ....................................................................................4900.15
Denied Claims ................................................................................................................4900.16
Participating Clinical Centers.........................................................................................4900.17

Rev. 1684 4-4.5



10-00                     CLAIM REVIEW AND ADJUDICATION PROCEDURES                      4622

(c) purchase new

RAD

(c) conversion factors

NOTE: HCPCS codes are not necessary for radiology.

PRF

(c) fee schedule amount

CNA

(c) conversion factor - medically directed CRNA services
(d) conversion factor - non-medically directed CRNA services

4622. RESPONSIBILITY TO DOWNLOAD AND IMPLEMENT DURABLE MEDICAL
EQUIPMENT, PROSTHETICS, ORTHOTICS, AND SUPPLIES (DMEPOS) FEE
SCHEDULES

The durable medical equipment regional carriers (DMERCs) and local carriers have a responsibility
to download and implement the DMEPOS fee schedules for the items and services that they have
jurisdiction over.  HCFA releases new fee schedules on an annual basis, with updates being issued
quarterly, if needed.  HCFA will issue instructions for downloading and implementing fee schedule
updates in the form of a Program Memorandum (PM) for each update. Central office (CO) will issue
annual PMs describing the maintenance process for each year.  These PMs will give carriers and
DMERCs the due date for suggested changes to be forwarded to CO.  The PMs will also list the date
the release will be made available, and an implementation date for each release.

DMERCs must forward the DMEPOS fee schedule to Medicaid State agencies.
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